
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
Children, Education & Communities Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

 
To: Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Webb (Vice-Chair), 

Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton and Hollyer 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 June 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 

March 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation   
At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday 24 June 2019.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officers for 
the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 

 



 

 Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting 
will be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any 
registered public speakers who have given their permission.  
The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts  or, if sound recorded, this will 
be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record 
Councillors and Officers at all meetings open to the press and 
public. This includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. 
tweeting.  Anyone wishing to film, record or take photos at any 
public meeting should contact the Democracy Officers (whose 
contact details are at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol
_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_
20160809.pdf 
 

4. Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York   (Pages 9 - 26) 
 This report highlights the structure for the Council’s provision of 

the scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. It 
also details the current terms of reference for the individual Policy 
& Scrutiny Committees. 
 

5. York CVS Bi-Annual Service Level Agreement 
Update   

(Pages 27 - 34) 

 This report provides Members with a brief summary of support, 

services and training provided by the organisation during the last 

operating year, October 2018 – March 2019. 

 
6. York Theatre Royal Bi-Annual Update   (Pages 35 - 38) 
 This report provides the scrutiny committee with an update on the 

progress and performance of York Theatre Royal during the past 
six months. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Overview of the Children, Education and 
Communities Service   

(Pages 39 - 42) 

 The Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities 
to attend the meeting to present an overview of the directorate’s 
service areas. 
 

8. Draft Work Plan 2019-20   (Pages 43 - 44) 
 To consider the committee’s draft work plan for the new 

municipal year 2019-20. 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers 
 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 13 March 2019 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Fenton (Vice-
Chair), Crawshaw, Rawlings and Wells 

Apologies Councillors Douglas and Jackson 

 

44. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

45. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 

held on 8 January 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the chair. 

 
46. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 

47. The work of York@Large  
 
The Chair of York@Large attended the meeting to present an 
update on how the organisation had been working with the 
Council and other partners to deliver joint services during the 
past 12 months. He explained that this would be the final report 
to the committee from York@Large due to the partnership being 
wound up. The report explained that the Cultural Strategy had 
proposed that the Cultural Leaders Group be reformed as a 
smaller executive body and, at the same time, that an inclusive 
cultural forum be set up. The major projects of York@Large: 
cultural education; culture and wellbeing; and culture and place 
would fall within the remit of the Cultural Leaders Group and 
task and finish project groups would report to it.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

The Chair of York@Large confirmed that satisfactory work was 
going on in all areas under its own steam and York@Large 
members were no longer essential for its continuation. He 
advised that objectives were being set for the next four years of 
designation of York as a UNESCO city and discussion on how 
these were set and how they would be evaluated was taking 
place. 
 
He expressed his thanks to those who had served on 
York@Large and to scrutiny members for their contributions and 
support to the work of the partnership.  
 
Acknowledging that York@Large had been a voice for grass 
roots organisations, one Member expressed concerns that this 
voice may be lost when York@Large was wound up. The Chair 
of York@Large advised Members that the governance of the 
Forum was to be agreed but that proposals included setting up 
a network and methods of engagement with partners.  
 
Officers advised that that a representative of the Cultural 
Leaders Group would be able to provide updates to the 
committee in the future.  
 
Resolved:  That the report and update from the Chair of 

York@Large be noted.  
 
Reason: To ensure that Members are kept updated on the 

work of York@Large 
 

48. 2018/19 Finance and Performance Third Quarter Report  
 
Members considered a report that analysed the latest 
performance for 2018/19 and forecast the financial outturn 
position by reference to the service plans and budgets for all of 
the services falling under the responsibility of the Corporate 
Director of Children, Education & Communities. 
 
The Finance Manager gave an update and highlighted the 
finance and 
[...]
nly due to 
the costs of having to employ agency staff to cover  hard 
to fill social worker posts in child protection – officers 
advised that more work could be done and was already 
being done in York around the recruitment of social 
workers.   

 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason:  To update the Committee on the latest financial and 

performance position for 2018/19. 
 

Page 3



 

49. An Overview of Resident Involvement  
 
Further to consideration of a feasibility report on resident 
involvement at their meeting on 7 November 2018 which 
provided information in relation to a topic request submitted by 
Cllr Ann Reid to look at tenant involvement, Members 
considered a further report to enable the committee to make a 
decision as to whether to recommend this area, or a subset of 
the area, to be a topic for a review for a future committee in the 
new municipal year. The report provided a summary of activities 
taking place across the council in relation to both resident and 
tenant engagement and what actions were being taken to 
promote involvement,  
 
The Head of Communities and Equalities and the Head of 
Housing were in attendance at the meeting and explained that 
the way in which engagement took place was constantly being 
revised and improved taking advantage of new opportunities 
and new technologies. They provided further detail on the types 
of engagement detailed in the report and responded to 
Members queries on specific issues. 
 
One member queried what support was available for areas 
where residents associations had stopped operating for them to 
re-establish them or to establish new residents associations in 
areas where they didn’t already exist and voiced the need to be 
more proactive with support in order to engage communities.  
 
Officers explained that it was necessary to understand what 
residents wanted and how they wanted to engage with the 
council as this varied from one area to another. In some estates, 
a notice
[...]
ted around May time and the committee 
would be updated with the results of this.  
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a further report be received later in the 
year to review progress in respect of the multi-
agency audit of early help in York and the 
feedback from the multi-agency early help 
offer in York. 

 
Reason:  To keep the committee updated with progress in 

relation to Local Area Teams.  
 

 
 
 
 
Councillor D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.30 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Children, Education and Communities Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee 

25 June 2019 

 
Report of the Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
 
Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York 

Summary 

 

1. This report highlights the structure for the Council’s provision of the 
scrutiny function and the resources available to support it. It also details 
the current terms of reference for the individual Policy & Scrutiny 
Committees. 

 Background 

2. In 2009 the Council restructured its overview and scrutiny function which 
led to the formation of a number of overview & scrutiny committees. In 
May 2015 the Council agreed to change these to Policy and Scrutiny 
Committees and in May 2019 it agreed to create a further Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee to look at issues around climate change. 
 
Introduction 

3. This report has been designed to provide practical information and 
guidance to help Members carry out and assist with Scrutiny activities for 
City of York Council. It outlines some of the skills required to operate 
Scrutiny successfully for the benefit of the residents of the city. 
 

4. The purpose of the Scrutiny function is to ensure that Councils provide 
better public services, and it is enshrined in legislation. 
  

5. The Local Government Act 2000 introduced changes to decision making 
and accountability within local authorities. This included separating 
executive and non-executive councillors. Executi
[...]
independent and impartial advice to Councillors 
  

Page 23



 

 Carry out research and gather information as directed by the 
Committees 
  

 Provide a link between the Committees, senior officers of the council 
and external witnesses, inviting them to meetings and supporting 
them throughout the scrutiny process to ensure an effective 
exchange of information 
  

 Liaise and consult with residents, partnerships and other external 
parties on behalf of the Committees 
  

 Draft final reports in close consultation with the Chairs of the 
Committees 
 

 Forward reports and agenda items to the appropriate Democracy 
Officer on time so these can be published 
 

 Stay up to date with new developments in Scrutiny legislation and 
implement changes as necessary. 
 

Consultation 
 

50. This report is for information only – no specific consultation has taken 
place. 
 

Implications and Risk management. 

51. There are no known Legal, HR, Finance, Equalities, Crime & Disorder, 
Property or other implications associated with the recommendation in 
this report and there are no known risks associated with the 
recommendations in this report. 
 
Recommendation 
 

52. Members are asked note the contents of this report and the specific 
remits of the individual Policy & Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 24



 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel, 
Head of Civic & Democratic Services. 
Tel: 01904 551030 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 

 Report Approved  Date 21/05/2019 

 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes: 
None 
 
Abbreviations used in report 
 
CSMC Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 

Committee 

Page 25

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk
mailto:dawn.steel@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

25 June 2019 

 

York CVS Activity Report:  

October 2018 – March 2019 for the Children, Education and 
Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

 

CVS Bi-Annual Service Level Agreement Update –25 June 2019 

Background 

1. York CVS is a social action organisation. This means we take steps to 

make positive change, challenge issues and grow new ideas which 

strengthen communities. Since 1939, York CVS has supported 

thousands of local charities, voluntary organisations and social 

enterprises to do just this. We help them focus on what they do best - 

making a difference for individuals and their communities. 

 

What do we do? 

2. We have a simple framework for our work: 

 

 Support the sector to survive and thrive 

 

 Represent the sector and provide a voice 

 

 Deliver services with a social impact  

 

 Sustain our organisational strength 

 

3. We provide practical support such as room hire and office 

accommodation, essential services such as payroll and HR, we 

design and deliver training on important issues such as GDPR. We 

have a ‘fixed and flexible’ delivery approach - ‘fixed services’ which 

groups and organisations rely on, and a range of ‘flexible’ responsive 

offers which meet need as it occurs.  

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 5



 

4. This type of bespoke support builds strength and resilience in our 

sector, so local charities; voluntary organisations and social 

enterprises can provide and grow essential services for the 

communities they serve.  

 

 

5. This report provides a very brief summary of highlights across the last   

operating year, aligned to the headings of our simple framework.  

Page 28



    

 

Organisational 
objectives 

October 2018 – March 2019 

Support the 
sector to 
survive and 
thrive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 We provided advice and guidance to many local charities and voluntary and community groups 

on a range of subjects s
[...]
, the Forums also feed into various boards, including the JSNA Working Group, 

Learning Disability Partnership, Ageing Well Partnership and Mental Health Partnership. 

 

 York CVS continues to be a senior member of several key Partnership Boards including those 

mentioned above and the York Health and Wellbeing Board and Children’s and Adults’ 

Safeguarding Boards. These are important to ensure the Voluntary and Community Sector have 

a voice in how services are developed and run. 

 

 We were an active partner when the Care Quality Commission returned to York in November to 

review actions agreed during their visit in the previous year.  

 

 Our AGM in December 2018 was very well attended as we introduced our new CEO and 

celebrated the diversity of volunteering across York. 

 

Deliver 
services with a 
social impact 
 
 
 
 

 Ways to Wellbeing is our social prescribing service. The model is simple and highly effective. 

Our focus is on working creatively, pragmatically, and flexibly to identify non-medical options that 

can improve wellbeing. We draw on opportunities in the community, grants, information and 

advice, informal resources and peer support. We know that nationally, 20-25% of patients consult 

their GPs for social problems, e.g. loneliness – there is no pill to combat loneliness, but projects 

such as this can help connect people to their communities and this does help. GPs also benefit 

P
age 30



    

 

Organisational 
objectives 

October 2018 – March 2019 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

from the service; our recent evaluation showed a 30% reduction in GP appointments by those 

patients accessing the service. 

 York Dementia Action Alliance has made good progress in its task to make York a great place 

to live for people with dementia and their loved-ones. Due to reduced funding the staff time was 

limited to one day per week from August 2018 to 31 March 2019. Nevertheless, the DAA 

continued to support its network of
[...]
2018-19 was an exciting year at York Theatre Royal – a year of change 

and development. The organisation: 

 Had a turnover of £4.98m (£4.19m in 2017-18) 

 Presented 127 different productions (of which 31 were 

specifically for Children / Young People), and had 505 

performances in total of those productions (206 specifically for 

CYP).  

 Sold 130,784 tickets and issued 9481 tickets on a 

complimentary basis. 

 Ran 1333 Learning & Participations sessions, with total 

attendance of 19,311. 

2. Major announcements included the retirement of Berwick Kaler as 

pantomime dame after 40 years, and the news that Artistic Director 

Damian Cruden, who has been in post since 1997, will leave the 

organisation in August 2019 to be Artistic Director of Shakespeare’s Rose 

Theatre. 

3. Recent achievements include: 

4. The theatre had a record-breaking pantomime in 2018/19, welcoming 

49,423 people to The Grand Old Dame of York.  

5. We also welcomed a record number of people – 3521 – to our Studio 

Christmas show for young children, The Elves and the Shoemakers, and 

that production will transfer to Sheffield Theatres this winter. 

6. We co-produced the extraordinary Wise Children with the Old Vic, 

Oxford Playhouse and Belgrade Coventry, and that performance played to 

4742 people over a fortnight in March 2019. The Wise Children company 

will return with Malory Towers in September 2019. 

Page 35 Agenda Item 6



7. We facilitated a record number of Arts Awards – 101 – in the last 

financial year, and are about to launch a new participation scheme to 

replace the Youth Theatre waiting list.  

8. We began preparations for a major new community play on the subject 

of flooding and how climate change affects our city. 

9. Our production of The Habit of Art by Alan Bennett will tour to New York 

in May 2020. 

10. Our community programming group, Visionari, programmed their own 

week in the YTR Studio and received excellent audience numbers. They 

w
[...]
her, to improve and make a difference 

Children’s Specialist Services  

Sophie 
Wales 

AD 

Local area 
teams  

Children’s 
social care  

Partnerships  

Youth 
Offending  

Service 

P
age 40



Working together, to improve and make a difference 

Education and Skills  

Maxine 
Squire 

AD 

School 
improvement  

School place 
planning  

Early years  

Special 
Educational 

Needs  

P
age 41



Working together, to improve and make a difference 

Communities and Equalities  

Charlie 
Croft  

AD 

Communities  

Culture and 
leisure   

Adult 
learning   

Equalities  

P
age 42



Children, Education and Communities Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

 

Tuesday 

25 June 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Arrangements for Scrutiny in York   

2. York CVS Bi-annual Service Level Agreement Update 

3. York Theatre Royal Bi-annual update 

4. Children, Education and Communities Service overview-Power point presentation 

5. Draft Work Plan/Forward Plan 

Tuesday 

23 July 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of Executive Member for Children, Young People and Education 

2. Attendance of the Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and Communities 

3.  Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

4. York Safeguarding Partnership Bi annual Update report  

5. York Museums Trust – Partnership Delivery Plan Bi annual update  

6. CYC Bi Annual update on Social Care and Looked After Children  

7. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

24 September 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. 1st Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

2. Local Area Teams Audit update  

3. Work Plan 

 

Tuesday 

29 October 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 8



Wednesday 

27 November 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

Wednesday 

18 December 2019 

@ 5.30pm 

1. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

2. Work Plan 

Tuesday 

28 January 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

2. York Theatre Royal Bi-annual Report  

3. York CVS Bi annual report  

Wednesday  

26 February 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

2. CYC Bi-annual report on Safeguarding and looked after children 

Tuesday 

24 March 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

2. SACRE (Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education) Annual Report and 
review of York Schools’ Agreed Syllabus  

3. Work Plan 

Wednesday 

29 April 2020 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 

 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York
	5 York CVS Bi-Annual Service Level Agreement Update
	6 York Theatre Royal Bi-Annual Update
	7 Overview of the Children, Education and Communities Service
	8 Draft Work Plan 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Children, Education & Communities Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 June 2019 

Present Councillors D Taylor (Chair), Webb (Vice-
Chair), Daubeney, Fenton, Fitzpatrick, Heaton 
and Hollyer 

  

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Cllr Taylor declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 6, York Theatre Royal Bi-Annual Update, in that he 
worked for City Screen and they showed a Wise Children 
Company production and Cllr Daubeney also declared a 
personal non prejudicial interest in agenda item 6, in that he 
was a Board Member on the York Theatre Royal Trust. 
 

Cllr Webb declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5, York CVS Bi-annual Service Level Agreement 
Update, in that his wife worked for York CVS. 

 
2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the committee 
held on 13 March 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
4. Arrangements for Policy and Scrutiny in York  
 

Members considered a report that highlighted the structure for 
the Council’s provision of the scrutiny function and the 



 

resources available to support it. It also detailed the current 
terms of reference for the individual Policy & Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer gave an update and highlighted the key 
points in the report. Members noted the skills required to 
operate scrutiny successfully for the benefit of the residents of 
the city and that two new scrutiny committees, Housing and 
Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny Committee and Climate 
Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee, had been created and 
their remits had been agreed. 
 
Members thanked the author for his detailed report that 
provided practical information and guidance to help Members 
and officers carry out and assist with Scrutiny activities.  
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report and the specific 

remits of the individual Policy & Scrutiny 
Committees be noted. 

 
Reason: To inform Members of scrutiny arrangements. 

 
5. York CVS Bi-Annual Service Level Agreement Update  
 

Members considered a report from York CVS that provided an 
update on their activity from October 2018 to March 2019. 
 
The Chief Executive of York CVS was in attendance and she 
gave an overview of their services and highlighted how they: 

 Supported the sector to survive and thrive,  

 Represented the sector and provided a voice,   

 Delivered services with a social impact and  

 Sustained organisational strength. 
 

Members noted that the organisation had gone through 
considerable staff changes and a restructure to bring them into 
a financial balance from April 2019. Their renewed offer had 
been implemented which included a part time Funding and 
Development Officer and an increase of social prescribers, 
which would help support primary care within the voluntary 
sector.   

 
The Chief Executive made reference to the practical support 
they offered, including their multi-faceted roles and bespoke 
support to build strength and resilience so local charities, 



 

voluntary organisations and social enterprises could provide 
and grow essential services for the communities they serve.   
 
Members were made aware of the various issue based forums, 
focus groups and social action projects that had encouraged a 
more collaborative way of working across the whole sector.  
 
The Chief Executive confirmed that she represented the sector 
on several key partnership boards, including York Health and 
Wellbeing Board and Children’s and Adults Safeguarding 
Boards. 

 
She highlighted the organisation’s challenges and gaps which 
included funding and the lack of a voluntary centre in the city 
and in answer to Members questions the Chief Executive 
confirmed: 

 York would have five social prescribers to support 
the Ways to Wellbeing offer across the whole of 
York.   

 The new style forums were proving to be of interest 
throughout the whole sector allowing partnership 
working. 

 She would liaise with Scrutiny should she identify 
any opportunities for Members to consider or feed 
into community forums.   

 They don’t work directly with young people but 
could link sectors to support the gaps. 

  A voluntary centre that was managed could support 
volunteers and voluntary and community 
organisations to offer good practice and help 
develop opportunities. 

 
Members thanked the Chief Executive for her update and noted 
that recruitment was in process for new trustees and a new 
Chair to the Board.  
  
Resolved:  (i) That the report be noted. 

 
(ii) That the Chief Executive of York CVS liaise 

with Committee Members should she identify 
any opportunities for Scrutiny to consider.  

 
Reason:  To update the committee on the activity of York CVS. 

 
 



 

6. York Theatre Royal Bi-Annual Update  
 

Members considered a report that informed them of the 
progress and performance of York Theatre Royal. 
 
The Executive Director of York Theatre Royal was in 
attendance to provide the update and he confirmed they had: 

 Achieved record breaking ticket sales in 18/19.  

 Engaged with more young people across the city 
through the Learning and Participation sessions. 

 Pioneered a new social initiative called The 
Community Drive. 

 Arranged for the community programming group 
Visionari to  programme their own week in the main 
house after receiving excellent audience numbers in 
the smaller studio.  

 Live streamed the last pantomime into Tang Hall 
Community Centre, which had proved very poplar 
and following the retirement of Berwick Kaler the 
2019 pantomime would still be written by him and 
include previous cast members. 

 Launched a new website, allowing their digital 
presence to be transformed. 

 
In answer to Members questions the Executive Director 
confirmed: 

 He would circulate further information to the 
committee regarding Access All Areas, particularly 
around the referrals, take up, impact, access and 
future plans.1 

 The theatre would continue to engage with as many 
individuals as possible and would continue to run a 
number of social initiatives through, Access All 
Areas, Community Drive and live streaming.  

  The next community play would take place 
outdoors in June 2021 and be on the subject of 
flooding and how climate change affects York. 

 The Equality and Diversity Working Group would 
focus on three strands to encourage a diverse 
audience throughout a wider community including 
areas of deprivation. 

 
Members thanked the Executive Director for his update and 
welcomed the community focused initiatives that would include 
the suburb areas of the city. 



 

 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That further information be emailed to 
Committee Members regarding Access All 
Areas.  

 
Reason: To fulfil the council’s role as a funding body. 

 
Action Required  
1. That further information be emailed to 
Committee Members regarding Access All 
Areas.   

 

DM  

7. Overview of the Children, Education and Communities 
Service  

 
The Corporate Director of Children, Education and 
Communities was in attendance to give Members an overview 
of the directorate which included Children’s Specialist Services, 
Education and Skills and Communities and Equalities. 
 
The Corporate Director highlighted the responsibilities within 
two service areas and informed Members that they would 
receive regular performance monitoring reports regarding:  
 
Children’s Specialist Services:  

 Early help 

 Local Area Teams  

 The Youth Offending Service 

 Children’s social care including front door services  

 Looked after children and adoption 

 Partnership activities including quality assurance 
and safeguarding 

 
Education and Skills:  

 School improvement  

 School place planning 

 Skills and apprenticeships 

 Early years services  

 Special educational needs  
 

The Assistant Director of Communities and Equalities was in 
attendance to highlight his responsibilities within communities, 



 

equalities, adult learning and culture & leisure. Members noted 
that: 

 Community Involvement Officers supported elected 
members and maintained relationships with parish 
councils. 

 York Learning would provide a biannual report to 
the committee. 

 Culture and leisure activities were delivered 
collaboratively with various cultural providers across 
the city including York Museum Trust, GLL, Explore 
York, Make it York, Welcome to Yorkshire and York 
CVS. 

  Officers were currently involved in the Human 
Rights Board and projects around NEETs (Not in 
Education, Employment or Training) homelessness 
and community voices.  

 
Members thanked officers for their overviews and raised 
questions around the recruitment and retention of social 
workers, changes within the Youth Offending service, pupil 
premium and early years support to help close the attainment 
gap.  

 
In answer to Members questions it was noted that:    

 Various initiatives were in place to recruit, grow 
and retain social workers, including engagement 
with newly qualified social workers from the 
University of York, a new front line initiative 
starting in September and a return to social work 
project. 

 A Local Government Association peer review 
would be taking place in December to ensure a 
new school readiness project was delivered 
correctly. 

 Officers within the outreach teams, community 
teams and Local Area Teams worked within 
communities to encourage families to engage in 
the offers they were entitled to.  

 
Members thanked officers for their update. 
 
Resolved: That the overview be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep Members updated.  

 



 

8. Draft Work Plan 2019-20  
 

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 2019-20 
municipal year.  
 
Following discussion on possible topics to review, the Scrutiny 
Officer agreed to email Members a topic registration form. 
Topics raised included County Lines and tenant and resident 
engagement, which Members agreed these could be aligned 
with the Housing and Community Safety Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
Following further discussion it was agreed that the work plan be 
updated to include: 

 
23 July 2019 

 An update on the review of ward committees.  
 

24 September 2019 

  York safeguarding partnership biannual update report, 
including information on County Lines. 

 
29 October 2019 

 An update report on the Cultural Leaders strategy work.  
 
28 January 2020 

 An update on the Local Government Association peer 
review. 

 
It was also suggested that the committee monitor the progress 
of implementation of previous scrutiny reviews, in particular the 
reviews on school meals and narrowing the gap. 

 
Members agreed to change the scheduled meeting on 29 April 
2020 to 22 April 2020 and that an additional meeting be added 
to the corporate calendar on 20 May 2020. 

 
Resolved:  (i) That the work plan be approved subject to the   

above amendments/additions. 
 

(ii) That the initial strategy undertaken by the 
Cultural Leaders Group be emailed to 
Committee Members.1  



 

 
(iii) That a topic registration form be emailed to 

Committee Members.2 
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 

 
Action Required  
1. That the initial strategy undertaken by the 
Cultural Leaders Group be emailed to 
Committee Members.  
2. That a topic registration form be emailed to 
Committee Members   
 
 

 
CC 
 
  
DM  

 
 

 
Cllr D Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 


